

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CRIMINAL DIVISION – FELONY BRANCH

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

MICHELLE MACCHIO
OLIVER HARRIS
BRITTNE LAWSON
EMILY HORSTMAN
MARISA MATTHEWS
JENNIFER ARMENTO

Crim Nos. 2017 CF2 001183
2017 CF2 001193
2017 CF2 001237
2017 CF2 001254
2017 CF2 001256
2017 CF2 001284

HON. LYNN LEIBOVITZ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Danger of Convicting People Who Were Lawfully Exercising First Amendment Rights Based on the Criminal Conduct of Others Requires the Application of Heightened Evidentiary Standards 2

 A. *Development of the Doctrine* 2

 B. *The Scope of the Doctrine* 9

 II. The *Strictissimi Juris* Doctrine is Directly Applicable to This Case 12

 III. The Court Should Grant Defendants’ Motion for a Pretrial Hearing on the Admissibility of Alleged Co-Conspirator Statements and Defendant Horstmans’s Motion for a Jury Instruction on *Strictissimi Juris* 13

 A. *The Court Should Hold a Pre-Trial Hearing on the Admissibility of Co-conspirator Evidence* 13

 B. *The Court Should Instruct the Jury that the First Amendment Requires Special Sensitivity in this Case* 17

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk

Cases

<i>Butler v. United States</i> , 481 A.2d 431 (D.C. 1984)	13
<i>Castro v. Superior Court</i> , 9 Cal. App. 3d 675 (Ct. App. 1970)	7, 8, 9, 16
<i>Irick v. United States</i> , 565 A.2d 26 (D.C. 1989)	2
<i>Jenkins v. United States</i> , 80 A.3d 978 (D.C. 2013)	13, 14
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949)	16
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrant</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961)	10
<i>Mercer v. United States</i> , 724 A.2d 1176 (D.C. 1999)	2
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	9, 10, 11
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	9, 11
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	11
* <i>Noto v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 290 (1961)	3, 4, 9, 14, 15, 18
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	10
<i>Punch v. United States</i> , 377 A.2d 1353 (D.C. 1977)	15
<i>Roaden v. Kentucky</i> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973)	10
* <i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961)	3, 4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919)	4
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	11
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	10
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	10

<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	11
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	3, 6
<i>Tann v. United States</i> , 127 A.3d 400 (D.C. 2015).....	14
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 546 A.2d 414 (D.C. 1988)	16
<i>United States v. Cerilli</i> , 603 F.2d 415 (3d Cir. 1979)	12
<i>United States v. Dellinger</i> , 472 F.2d 340 (7th Cir. 1972)	6, 7, 8, 12
<i>United States v. Fullmer</i> , 584 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Marzook</i> , 03 CR 0978, 2005 WL 3095543 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 17, 2005)	12
<i>United States v. McKee</i> , 506 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2007)	9
<i>United States v. Montour</i> , 944 F.2d 1019 (2d Cir. 1991)	12
<i>United States v. Perholtz</i> , 842 F.2d 343 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	14
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	2
* <i>United States v. Spock</i> , 416 F.2d 165 (1st Cir. 1969)	5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 719 (E.D. Mich. 2012)	12
<i>Uphaus v. Wyman</i> , 360 U.S. 72 (1959)	2

Statutes and Other Regulations

Federal Rule of Evidence 801(d)(2)(E)	9, 13
18 U.S.C § 2385.....	4
50 U.S.C. § 3811.....	5

Other Authorities

Charlie Beckerman, <i>11 Most Creative Inauguration Protests in the D.C. Area and How You Can Join Them</i> , Bustle (Jan. 18, 2017)	12
Peter E. Quint, <i>Toward First Amendment Limitations on the Introduction of Evidence: The Problem of United States v. Rosenberg</i> , 86 Yale L.J. 1622 (1977)	9, 10
Steven R. Morrison, <i>Strictissimi Juris</i> , 67 Ala. L. Rev. 247 (2015).....	2, 17
<i>Strictissimi Juris</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	3
